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Features

High fT :fT = 5.0 GHz TYP.

High gain

| S21e |
2

= 15.0 dB TYP. @f = 1.0 GHz, VCE = -8 V, IC = -20 mA

High-speed switching characterstics

Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25

Parameter Symbol Rating Unit

Collector-base voltage VCBO -20 V

Collector-emitter voltage VCEO -12 V

Emitter-base voltage VEBO -3.0 V

Collector current IC -50 mA

Total power dissipation PT 200 mW

Junction temperature Tj 150

Storage temperature Tstg -55 to +150

Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25

Parameter Symbol Testconditons Min Typ Max Unit

Collector cutoff current VCBICBO = -10 V -0.1 ìA

Emitter cutoff current IEBO VEB = -1 V -0.1 ìA

DC current gain VCE = -8 V, IChFE = -20 mA 35 200

Gain Bandwidth Product fT VCE = -8 V, IC = -20 mA, f = 1 GHz 8.0 V

Cre* VCB = -10 V, IECollector Capacitance = 0, f = 1 MHz 0.5 V

| S21e |Insertion Power Gain 2 15VCE = -8 V, IC = -20 mA, f = 1.0 GHz .0 MHz

NF VCE = -8 V, ICNoise Figure = -3 mA, f = 1 GHz 1.5 pF
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TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS

–1 –100
0

5

10

15

–1 –100
0

1

3

2

4

–1 –100
0

0.5

1

1.5

0.1

35

30

25

20

15

10

0

–5

–10

0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.0 2.0 3.0
–15

5

|S
21

e|
2 - 

In
se

rt
io

n 
P

ow
er

 G
ai

n 
- 

dB

INSERTION GAIN vs. FREQUENCY

–10

GAIN BANDWIDTH PRODUCT vs. 

IC - Collector Current - mA

COLLECTOR CURRENT

VCE = –8 V

C
re

VCE = –8 V

fT
 -

 G
ai

n 
B

an
dw

id
th

 P
ro

du
ct

 -
 G

H
z

f =  1 GHz

 -
 C

ol
le

ct
or

 F
ee

d-
ba

ck
 C

ap
ac

ita
nc

e 
- 

pF

|S
21

e |
2

–10

VCB - Collector to Base Voltage - V

- 
In

se
rt

io
n 

P
ow

er
 G

ai
n 

- 
dB

OUTPUT CAPACITANCE vs.

f - Frequency - GHz

COLLECTOR TO BASE VOLTAGE

f = 1 MHz

INSERTION GAIN vs. FREQUENCY

VCE = –8 V

–10

IC

IC =  –20 mA

 - Collector Current - mA



TransistorsIC

   

       
SMDSMD TTyypepe

PNP Epitaxial Silicon Transistor

–0.1
1.0

10

20

30
40
50

100

–1.0 –100 –1000

hF
E
 -

D
C

 C
ur

re
nt

 G
ai

n

DC CURRENT GAIN vs.
COLLECTOR CURRENT

VCE = –3 V
VCE = –2 V
VCE = –1 V

–10

IC - Collector Current - mA

–0.1
1

10

20

30
40
50

100

–1.0 –100

5
4
3

–1000

2

hF
E
 -

 D
C

 C
ur

re
nt

 G
ai

n

DC CURRENT GAIN vs.
COLLECTOR CURRENT

VCE = –8 V

–10

IC - Collector Current - mA

–0.1 –1.0 –100 –1000
–0.01

–0.1

–1.0

–10

–0.1 –1.0 –100 –1000
–0.01

–0.1

–1.0

–10

V
C

E
(s

at
)

V
B

E
 (O

N
) 

- 
D

C
 B

as
e 

V
ol

ta
ge

 -
 V

 -
 C

ol
le

ct
or

 S
at

ur
at

io
n 

V
ol

ta
ge

 -
 V

V
B

E
(s

at
)  -

 B
as

e 
S

at
ur

at
io

n 
V

ol
ta

ge
 -

 V

BASE TO EMITTER VOLTAGE vs.

–10

IC - Collector Current - mA

COLLECTOR CURRENT

COLLECTOR AND BASE SATURATION VOLTAGE vs.
COLLECTOR CURRENT

IC = 10 • IB

VBE (S)

VCE

VCE (S)

 = –1 V

–10

IC - Collector Current - mA

TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS


	空白页面
	空白页面



